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THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL
No. 2237 *%%

I NTRODUCED BY McCLATCHY, FEBRUARY 5, 1980

REFERRED TO COW TTEE ON APPROPRI ATI ONS, FEBRUARY 5, 1980

O O~NOOTAWNEF

N R R R R R R R R R R
o O 0o N o o M Ww N - O

A SUPPLEMENT

To the act of , entitled "An act
providing for the capital budget for the fiscal year 1979-
80," item zing energency public inprovenent projects to be

constructed by the Departnent of General Services together
with their estimated financial cost; authorizing the
incurring of debt without the approval of the electors for
t he purpose of financing the projects, stating the estimated
useful life of the projects and maki ng an appropriation.
The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a
her eby enacts as foll ows:
Section 1. |Item zation and authorization of projects.
Addi tional capital projects in the category of public
i mprovenent projects to be acquired or constructed by the
Depart ment of Ceneral Services, its successors or assigns, and
to be financed by the incurring of debt, are hereby item zed,
together with the respective estimted financial cost and the
total additional amount authorized for the public inprovenent
projects as foll ows:

A. Total Authorization................ . ... . ..... $29, 717, 000

B. Item zation of Public Inprovenent Projects for
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physi cal

to neet

i mprovenents to buildings and grounds

handi capped st andards required under

section 504 of the Rehabilitati on Act of 1973

(Public Law 93-112):

Depart nent of Education

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

Pr oj ect

Bl oonsbur g
State Col |l ege
California
State Col |l ege
Cheyney

State Col |l ege
Clarion

State Col |l ege
East Stroudsburg
State Col | ege
Edi nboro State
Col | ege

I ndi ana Uni versity
of Pennsyl vani a
Kut zt own State
Col | ege

Lock Haven
State Col |l ege
Mansfield State
Col | ege
Mllersville

State Col |l ege

19800H2237B2859

Base
Pr oj ect
Al | ocati on

$5, 511, 000

218, 000

275, 000

198, 000

501, 000

280, 000

717,000

322, 000

242,000

253, 000

263, 000

438, 000

Design &

Conti n-

genci es

$1, 104, 000

44, 000

55, 000

40, 000

100, 000

56, 000

143, 000

64, 000

48, 000

51, 000

53, 000

88, 000

Tot al

Pr oj ect

Al | ocati on

$6, 615, 000

262, 000

330, 000

238, 000

601, 000

336, 000

860, 000

386, 000

290, 000

304, 000

316, 000

526, 000



1 (12) Shi ppensburg

2 State Col |l ege 343, 000
3 (13) Slippery Rock

4 State Col |l ege 349, 000
5 (14) West Chester

6 State Col |l ege 350, 000
7 (15) Thaddeus Stevens State

8 School of Technol ogy 184, 000
9 (16) Scotland School for

10 Vet erans' Children 100, 000
11 (17) Scranton State School

12 for the Deaf 478, 000
13 I1l. Departnent of GCeneral

14 Servi ces $1, 346, 000
15 (1) Harrisburg State

16 O fice Buil dings

17 and G ounds 1, 125, 000
18 (2) Philadel phia State

19 O fice Building 106, 000
20 (3) Pittsburgh State
21 O fice Building 115, 000
22 111. Departnent of Environ-
23 ment al Resources $1, 022, 000
24 (1) Cook Forest
25 State Park 83, 000
26 (2) Gfford Pinchot
27 State Park 83, 000
28 (3) Hickory Run
29 State Park 138, 000
30 (4) Laurel Hil

19800H2237B2859 -

69, 000

70, 000

70, 000

37,000

20, 000

96, 000

$269, 000

225, 000

21, 000

23, 000

$208, 000

17, 000

17, 000

28, 000

412, 000

419, 000

420, 000

221, 000

120, 000

574, 000

$1, 615, 000

1, 350, 000

127, 000

138, 000

$1, 230, 000

100, 000

100, 000

166, 000
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(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

State Park
Presque Isle
State Park
Prince Gallitzin
State Park

Pymat uni ng State
Par k

Raccoon Creek
State Park

Ki ngs Gap
Envi ronnental Center
Nol de For est

Envi ronmental Center

(1V) Departnent of

a.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Ment al

Public Wl fare

Al'lentown State
Hospi t al

G arks Summi t

St at e Hospital
Danville State
Hospi t al

D xnont State
Hospi t al

Eastern State School
and Hospit al
Enbreeville State
Hospi t al

Farview State

Hospi t al

19800H2237B2859

Health I nstitutions

138, 000

83, 000

83, 000

138, 000

110, 000

83, 000

83, 000

$16, 883, 000

612, 000

203, 000

123, 000

127, 000

88, 000

294, 000

229, 000

28, 000

17, 000

17, 000

28, 000

22,000

17, 000

17, 000

$3, 374, 000

122, 000

41, 000

25, 000

25, 000

18, 000

59, 000

46, 000

$20,

166, 000

100, 000

100, 000

166, 000

132, 000

100, 000

100, 000

257,000

734, 000

244,000

148, 000

152, 000

106, 000

353, 000

275, 000



1 (8)
2
3 (9)
4
5  (10)
6
7 (11)
8
9  (12)
10
11 (13)
12
13 (14)
14
15  (15)
16
17 (16)
18
19 (17)
20
21 (18)
22
23 b.
24 (1)
25
26 (2)
27 (3)
28 (4)
29 (5)
30 (6)

Harrisburg State

Hospi t al 802, 000

Haverford State

Hospi t al 167, 000

Mayvi ew St at e

Hospi t al 711, 000

Norri st own

St at e Hospital 895, 000

Phi | adel phi a

St at e Hospital 816, 000

Retreat State

Hospi t al 105, 000

Sonerset State

Hospi t al 249, 000

Torrance State

Hospi t al 166, 000

Warren State

Hospi t al 520, 000

Wernersville

St at e Hospital 241, 000

Wodville State

Hospi t al 436, 000
Mental Retardation Institutions

C. Howard Marcy

St at e Hospital 170, 000

Cresson Center 572,000

Ebensburg Center 377,000

Hanburg Center 1, 863, 000

Laurel ton Center 1, 561, 000

Pennhurst Center 863, 000

19800H2237B2859 - 5 -

160, 000

33, 000

142, 000

179, 000

163, 000

21, 000

50, 000

33, 000

104, 000

48, 000

87,000

34, 000

114, 000

75, 000

373, 000

312, 000
173, 000

2,
1,
1,

962, 000

200, 000

853, 000

074, 000

979, 000

126, 000

299, 000

199, 000

624, 000

289, 000

523, 000

204, 000

686, 000

452, 000

236, 000

873, 000
036, 000
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(7)

(8) Selinsgrove Center
(9) Western Center
(10) Wiite Haven Center
(11) Wodhaven Center
c. Ceneral Hospitals
(1) Ashland State
CGeneral Hospita
(2) Coaldale State
CGeneral Hospita
(3) Locust Mountain State
CGeneral Hospita
(4) Nanticoke State
CGeneral Hospita
(5) Scranton State
CGeneral Hospita
d. Restoration Centers
(1) South Mountain
Restorati on Center
Section 2. Subdivision of construction.

The Departnent of General

Pol k Center

1, 289, 000

742, 000

937, 000

310, 000

142, 000

163, 000

159, 000

136, 000

132, 000

177,000

506, 000

258, 000

148, 000

187, 000

62, 000

28, 000

33, 000

32, 000

27,000

26, 000

35, 000

101, 000

1, 547, 000

890, 000

1, 124, 000

372,000

170, 000

196, 000

191, 000

163, 000

158, 000

212, 000

607, 000

Services is hereby enpowered to

subdi vi de and assign to the appropriate departnents having

jurisdiction, upon mnutual

agreenent,

certain portions of the item zed projects where it

t hat such assi gnment

is in the best

interests of the

desi gn and construction of

is determn ned

Commonweal th to insure tinely conpliance with the requirenents

of section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. Such

subdi vi si on of construction shal

be limted to those

i nprovenents which can be acconplished through the purchase of

equi pnent and materials with construction and/or installation by

19800H2237B2859

6 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

i nstitutional personnel.
Section 3. Debt authorization.

The Governor, Auditor Ceneral and State Treasurer are hereby
aut hori zed and directed to borrow, fromtime to tinme, in
addition to any authorization heretofore or hereafter enacted,
on the credit of the Commonweal th, subject to the limtations
provided in the current capital budget, noney not exceeding in
t he aggregate the sum of $29,717,000 as nay be found necessary
to carry out the acquisition and construction of the public
i nprovenent projects specifically item zed in a capital budget.
Section 4. |1ssue of bonds.

The i ndebt edness herein authorized shall be incurred from
time to tine and shall be evidenced by one or nore series of
general obligation bonds of the Comonwealth in such aggregate
princi pal anount for each series as the Governor, Auditor
General and State Treasurer shall determi ne, but the |atest
stated maturity date shall not exceed 30 years fromthe date of
the bond first issued for each such series.

Section 5. Estinmated useful |ife of projects.

The CGeneral Assenbly states the estinmated useful life of the
public inprovenent projects heretofore itemzed is not |ess than
30 years fromthe date of conpletion thereof, which period is
hereby stated to be the maxi mumterm of the debt to be incurred.
Section 6. Appropriation.

The net proceeds of the sale of the obligations herein
aut hori zed are hereby appropriated fromthe Capital Facilities
Fund to the Departnent of General Services in the nmaxi mum anount
of $29,717,000 to be used by it exclusively to defray the
financial cost of the public inprovenment projects specifically

itemzed in a capital budget. After reserving or paying the

19800H2237B2859 - 7 -



1 expenses of the sale of the obligation, the State Treasurer

2 shall pay to the Departnment of General Services the noneys as
3 required and certified by it to be legally due and payabl e.

4 Section 7. Federal funds.

5 In addition to those funds appropriated in section 6, al

6 noneys received fromthe Federal Government, if any, for the

7 construction of the public inprovenent projects specifically

8 item zed herein are also hereby appropriated for those projects.
9 Section 8.  Allocation of funds.

10 Whenever, as determ ned by the Departnent of General
11 Services, the full estimated financial cost of the public
12 inprovenent projects item zed in section 1 hereof are not
13 necessary for the proper design, acquisition or construction of
14 the projects, the excess funds no | onger required may be
15 allocated to increase the estimated cost of any one or nore of
16 the public inprovenent projects specifically itemzed in a
17 capital budget.
18 Section 9. Effective date.
19 This act shall take effect inmediately.
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